
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 February 2019 

Meeting time: 13.15

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting)  

(13.15-13.45) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(13.45)   

2.1 Audit of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board’s Contractual Relationships 

with RKC Associates Ltd and its Owner: Correspondence from Maria Battle, 

Board Chair (6 February 2019) 

 (Pages 1 - 25)  

3 Public Procurement - Next Steps: Evidence session with the Welsh 

Government 

(13.50 - 15.20) (Pages 26 - 97)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 1 – Welsh Government paper on the Review of the 

National Procurement Services and Value Wales 

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 2 – Response from the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 3 – Response from NHS Wales Shared Services 

Partnership 

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 4 – Response from Dr Jane Lynch, Cardiff University 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 5 – Response from the Welsh Local Government 

Association 

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 6 – Response from Higher Education Purchasing 

Consortium Wales 

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 7 – Response from Cardiff Council 

 

Andrew Slade – Director General, Economy, Skills & Natural Resources Group, 

Welsh Government 

Marion Stapleton – Deputy Director, Cross Cutting Services Strategy team, 

Welsh Government 

Jonathan Hopkins - Deputy Director Commercial & Procurement, Welsh 

Government 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.20)   

Items 5, 6 & 7 

5 Public Procurement - Next Steps: Consideration of evidence 

received 

(15.20 - 15.45)   

6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2017-18: Consideration of draft Report 

(15.45 - 16.30) (Pages 98 - 171)  

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 8 – Draft Report 

7 Auditor General for Wales Report: Preparing for Brexit 

(16.30)   

PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 9 – Auditor General for Wales Report 



Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro yw enw gweithredol Bwyrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro 
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board is the operational name of Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board 

 

Maria Battle 
 Chair     

  06 February 2019 

Mr Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
By email: SeneddPAC@assembly.wales 

Dear Mr Ramsay 

Audit of Cardiff and Vale UHB’s contractual relationships with RKC Associates Ltd 
and its Owner 

I write further to your recent correspondence with an update on progress with the 
remaining actions and a copy of the final action plan. 

Action plan progress 

At the time of last writing, 3 of the 26 actions contained within the action plan provided to 
the Committee were outstanding. 

 Development of an internal protocol providing a system for senior leaders to
raise concerns – Further to previous detail on the internal protocol I am pleased to
confirm that Raising Concerns was launched from the 22nd October – 26th October.
This was after approval of the process at the Hospital Services Management Board and
the Local Partnership Forum.

The launch was multi-faceted and included communications from the Chief Executive 
through ‘CAV You Heard’ (copy attached) the UHBs weekly newsletter and the launch 
of an animation which explains easily how you follow the process and who the key 
contacts are if you wish to raise a concern.  The animation is regularly played on 
monitors throughout the UHB and can also be viewed on the intranet and You Tube via 
the following link:  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=oNWL42hp8ic 

The working group responsible for the launch continues to meet on a regular basis and 
a further launch will be undertaken in March 2019.  The Group are fully aware of the
[...]
es that deliver the 
population health our citizens are 
entitled to expect 

 
9. Reduce harm, waste and variation 

sustainably making best use of the 
resources available to us 

 

5. Have an unplanned (emergency) 
care system that provides the right 
care, in the right place, first time 

 

10. Excel at teaching, research, 
innovation and improvement and 
provide an environment where 
innovation thrives 

 

Five Ways of Working (Sustainable Development Principles) considered   
Please tick as relevant, click here for more information 

Prevention  Long term  Integration  Collaboration  Involvement  

Equality and 
Health Impact 
Assessment 
Completed: 
 

Not Applicable  
 

Pack Page 17

http://www.cardiffandvaleuhb.wales.nhs.uk/the-wellbeing-of-future-generations-act


Dated: 06.02.2019 
 

1 

                                                       
 
 

Action Plan in Response to the Wales Audit Office Report in Respect of Cardiff and Vale University  
Health Board’s Contractual Relationships with RKC Associates Ltd and its Owner  

 

Conclusion 1 - The way in which the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board (UHB) procured and managed HR consultancy contracts awarded to RKC 
Associates fell well short of the standard that the public has a right to expect of a public body 

a) The UHB failed to comply with its own procurement procedures when it awarded consultancy contracts to RKC Associates in November 2014 and June 2015 
and in consequence both the contracts and payments made under them are potentially unlawful. 
 

b) The award of consultancy contracts to RKC Associates breached public procurement rules. 
 
c) The UHB failed to undertake due diligence checks of RKC Associates resulting in the UHB being exposed unnecessarily to financial and reputational risk. 
 
d) The UHB was in breach of its own Standing Financial Instructions when it agreed contracts with RKC Associates which had been drafted by the owner of RKC 

Associates.  
 
e) The UHB ap
[...]
EMENT%2520POLICY%2520Eng%252017.4.2018.pdf&data=02%7C01%7CSeneddPAC%40Assembly.Wales%7C762b02e378474d79eb2c08d64ed21828%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C1%7C636783061610378302&sdata=hg3954FrnYIIh30wzBlgK65CbDjNC4W6xjD7PMVuJDo%3D&reserved=0


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Audit of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board’s Contractual Relationships with RKC Associates Ltd and its Owner: Correspondence from Maria Battle, Board Chair (6 February 2019)
	MB-JTF-02-7278.pdf
	MB-jtf-02-7278 Enc 1.pdf
	MB-jtf-02-7278 Enc 2.pdf
	MB-jtf-02-7278 Enc 3.pdf

	3 Public Procurement - Next Steps: Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 1 - Welsh Government paper
	PAC Evidence  - Review of the National Procurement Service and Value Wales - En
	PAC Evidence  - Review of the National Procurement Service and Value Wales - Annex 1 - En
	PAC Evidence  - Review of the National Procurement Service and Value Wales - Annex 2 - En

	PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 2 - Future Generations Commissioner response
	PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 3 - NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership response
	PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 4 - Dr Jane Lynch response
	PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 5 - WLGA response
	181113 Steve Thomas to PAC on Procurement.pdf
	The Future Shape of Procurement in Wales.pdf
	180717 The Review of VW  NPS.pdf
	180719 The Vision for the Future Shape of Procurement in Wales.pdf

	PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 6 - HEPCW response
	PAC(5)-05-19 Paper 7 - City of Cardiff Council response

	6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2017-18: Consideration of draft Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 18 February 2019 

Meeting time: 13.50 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5269

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Adam Price AM 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Jonathan Hopkins, Welsh Government 

Marion Stapleton, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Mark Jeffs 

Matthew Mortlock 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: 

Adrian Crompton 

Mark Jeffs 

Matthew Mortlock 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5269


Mike Usher 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Jenny Rathbone AM.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Audit of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board’s Contractual Relationships with 

RKC Associates Ltd and its Owner: Correspondence from Maria Battle, Board Chair 

(6 February 2019)  

3 Public Procurement - Next Steps: Evidence session with the Welsh 

Government  

3.1 Members received evidence from Andrew Slade, Director General, Economy, Skills & 

Natural Resources Group; Marion Stapleton, Deputy Director, Cross Cutting Services 

Strategy Team, and Jonathan Hopkins, Deputy Director Commercial & Procurement 

from the Welsh Government as part of their inquiry into Public Procurement.  

3.2 Andrew Slade agreed to advise the Committee of the costs incurred which are not 

recoverable (sunk costs) for the creation and maintenance of the NPS, including all 

advice and investments undertaken by the Welsh Government, together with IT and 

staff costs. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Public Procurement - Next Steps: Consideration of evidence received  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received.  



6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2017-18: Consideration of draft Report  

6.1 Members considered and agreed the draft report, subject to a small number of 

amendments which would be circulated by email.  

7 Auditor General for Wales Report: Preparing for Brexit  

7.1 Members noted the report, which is scheduled to be published on 19 February and 

noted that it would be considered by the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee.  


